

No. 17-1678

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United
States

JESUS C. HERNANDEZ, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC
RELATIONS AND ANAS ELHADY AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

LENA F. MASRI
Counsel of Record
GADEIR A. ABBAS
JUSTIN SADOWSKY
CAIR LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
453 New Jersey Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 742-6420
ldf@cair.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT5
 I. Border Patrol Agents Should not be
 Exempt from *Bivens* Liability5
 A. There Is no Justification for a per
 se Rule Shielding Border Agents
 from *Bivens* Liability.....5
 B. If the Court Considers Mesa’s
 Border Patrol Status a Special
 Factor, it Should Limit its Holding
 to the Narrow Transnational
 Context8
 II. National Security Determinations Are
 Contextual, not Categorical..... 11
 III. The Presence or Absence of an FTCA
 Remedy Does not Constitute a Special
 Factor in Normal Circumstances Absent
 Congressional Intent to Do so 14
CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968)	17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	10, 12, 15, 19
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	7, 15, 16
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	7, 10, 15, 16
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	11, 15, 16
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	17, 19
<i>Elhady v. Pew</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....	9, 10, 14
<i>England v. Louisiana State Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964)	17
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 885 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890).....	16
<i>Linlor v. Polson</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 613 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	16
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12, 17

Morton v. Mancari, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 19

Rodriguez v. Swartz, 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018)5, 7, 8

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004) 15, 19

United States v. Spelar, 338 U.S. 217 (1949) 19

United States v. Stanley, 483 U.S. 669 (1987) 8, 13, 14, 20

Webster v. Doe, 486 U.S. 592, 603 (1988)..... 18

Wilkie v. Robbins, 551 U.S. 537 (2007) 15

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2679..... 17, 18

28 U.S.C. § 2680..... 15, 19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Amici Curiae American Immigration Council, et al., *Hernandez v. Mesa*, 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017) 9, 10

Office of Inspector General, OIG-19-48: *DHS Needs to Improve Its Oversight of Misconduct and Discipline* (2019)..... 6, 7
